

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SHADI DABIT, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

WILLIAM B. FEDERMAN
STUART W. EMMONS
FEDERMAN & SHERWOOD
120 N. Robinson
Suite 2720
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
(405) 235-1560

CLELL I. CUNNINGHAM III
DUNN, SWAN &
CUNNINGHAM, P.C.
210 Park Avenue
Suite 2800
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
(405) 235-8318

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
PRIYA R. AIYAR
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
PATRICK D. CURRAN
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

December 19, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. SLUSA DOES NOT PREEMPT SECURITIES FRAUD CLAIMS BROUGHT BY PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS WHO NEITHER BOUGHT NOR SOLD ANY SECURITY IN CONNECTION WITH THE DEFENDANT’S ACTS OR OMISSIONS	21
A. SLUSA’s Text Preserves Holder Claims	21
B. The Presumption Against Preemption Must Be Applied To SLUSA.....	26
C. SLUSA Was Not Intended To Preempt The State-Law Holder Claims Of Investors Who Cannot Bring Claims Under Federal Law.....	30
1. Congress intended to halt the flight to state court of federal § 10(b) suits....	31
2. Congress intended to preserve a private right of action for all victims of fraud	34
3. Congress did not intend to eliminate all state securities class actions	35
D. The Second Circuit’s Reading Of SLUSA’s Preemption Provision Advances The Policies Underlying The Federal Securities Laws	38

1. Meaningful private enforcement is necessary to preserve the integrity of this country's financial markets.....	39
2. Class actions are necessary for effective enforcement of securities regulations.....	41
3. Holder claims are not unmanageable or inherently abusive	42
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DISPOSITION OF THIS CASE SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.....	47
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.S. Goldmen & Co. v. New Jersey Bureau of Sec.</i> , 163 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>Abelson v. Strong</i> , 644 F. Supp. 524 (D. Mass. 1986).....	5
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	38
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	42
<i>Arent v. Distribution Sciences, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 1370 (8th Cir. 1992).....	43
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	44
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985)	40
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1788 (2005)	26, 27, 28, 50
<i>Birnbaum v. Newport Steel Corp.</i> , 193 F.2d 461 (2d Cir. 1952)	19, 22, 23, 24
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	1, 3, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 33, 34, 38, 45
<i>Boykin v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 639 So. 2d 504 (Ala. 1994).....	5
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	21
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	2, 25, 38
<i>Chanoff v. United States Surgical Corp.</i> , 857 F. Supp. 1011 (D. Conn.), <i>aff'd</i> , 31 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1994).....	43
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	21, 29, 30
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	26

<i>Continental Ins. Co. v. Mercadante</i> , 225 N.Y.S. 488 (N.Y. App. Div. 1927)	4, 5
<i>Crocker v. FDIC</i> , 826 F.2d 347 (5th Cir. 1987)	43
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	21
<i>David v. Belmont</i> , 197 N.E. 83 (Mass. 1935)	4
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	42
<i>E.F. Hutton & Co. v. Rousseff</i> , 537 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 1989)	36
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	49
<i>Estate of Rains v. Krause</i> , 803 P.2d 1060 (Kan. Ct. App. 1991)	6
<i>Falkowski v. Imation Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 1123 (2002), <i>amended</i> , 320 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2003)	49
<i>Fottler v. Moseley</i> , 60 N.E. 788 (Mass. 1901)	4
<i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt. LLC</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	4, 6
<i>Gordon v. Buntrock</i> , No. 00 CV 303, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5977 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 28, 2000)	42
<i>Greenfield v. Fritz Cos.</i> , 98 Cal. Rptr. 2d 530 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000), <i>rev'd sub nom. Small v. Fritz Cos.</i> , 65 P.3d 1255 (Cal. 2003)	44
<i>Gutman v. Howard Sav. Bank</i> , 748 F. Supp. 254 (D.N.J. 1990)	5
<i>Holloway v. Forsyth</i> , 115 N.E. 483 (Mass. 1917)	5
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	25
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	40
<i>Kagan v. Edison Bros. Stores, Inc.</i> , 907 F.2d 690 (7th Cir. 1990)	43

<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 403 F.3d 478 (7th Cir.), petition for cert. pending, No. 05-409 (U.S. filed Sept. 29, 2005).....	11, 12, 37, 38, 49
<i>Kittilson v. Ford</i> , 608 P.2d 264 (Wash. 1980)	36
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	25
<i>Little Beaver Creek Valley R.R. & Hist. Soc., Inc. v. P.L. & W.R.R.</i> , No. 95-C0-76, 1998 Ohio App. LEXIS 2657 (Ohio Ct. App. June 10, 1998)	5
<i>Loop Corp. v. McIlroy</i> , No. A04-362, 2004 WL 2221619 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 5, 2004)	43
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	21
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997).....	42
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998)	6
<i>Manzo v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , No. 18451-NC, 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 147 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 23, 2003, 2003 Del. LEXIS 303 (Del. May 29, 2003).....	5
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997).....	25
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996)	4
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	21, 27, 28, 29, 30, 48
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Byrne</i> , 320 So. 2d 436 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1975)	36
<i>Mirkin v. Wasserman</i> , 858 P.2d 568 (Cal. 1993).....	44
<i>Norman v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	49
<i>Retail Clerks Int'l Ass'n v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963)	30
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	27
<i>Riedel v. Acutote of Colorado</i> , 773 F. Supp. 1055 (S.D. Ohio 1991)	36

<i>Rogers v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 268 F. Supp. 2d 1305 (N.D. Fla. 2003)	4, 5, 43
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	49
<i>SEC v. Edwards</i> , 540 U.S. 389 (2004).....	25
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	18, 49, 50
<i>Secretary of State v. Tretiak</i> , 22 P.3d 1134 (Nev. 2001).....	36
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	28
<i>Small v. Fritz Cos.</i> , 65 P.3d 1255 (Cal. 2003)	4, 30, 44, 46, 47
<i>Smith v. Waste Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2005).....	43
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	26, 28, 29, 48
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971)	3
<i>Twin Fires Inv., LLC v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co.</i> , No. 00-00751-F, 2002 WL 31875204 (Mass. Super. Ct. Dec. 16, 2002).....	5
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	29
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	24, 25
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	45
<i>Ward v. Atlantic Sec. Bank</i> , 777 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)	4, 5, 6
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (1982), <i>modified on reh'g</i> , 698 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig., In re:</i>	
336 F. Supp. 2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	43
382 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	43
<i>Xpedior Creditor Trust v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA) Inc.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	49

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Disclosure Regarding Market Timing and Selective Disclosure of Portfolio Holdings</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. 22,300 (Apr. 23, 2004)	15
<i>Pricing of Redeemable Securities for Distribution, Redemption, and Repurchase</i> , SEC Release No. IC-14244, 49 Fed. Reg. 46,558 (Nov. 21, 1984)	15
<i>Putnam Int'l Equities Fund, Inc. (No-Action Letter)</i> , <i>In re</i> , Fed. Sec. L. Rep. ¶ 76,816, 1981 WL 25522 (SEC Feb. 23, 1981)	15
SEC Litigation Release No. 18115 (Apr. 28, 2003), at http://sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr18115.htm	8
SEC Litigation Release No. 18116 (Apr. 28, 2003), at http://sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr18116.htm	8
SEC Litigation Release No. 18117 (Apr. 28, 2003), at http://sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr18117.htm	8, 11
SEC Release No. 3230 (May 21, 1942)	23

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	1, 6
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745:	
§ 306(a)(2)(B), 116 Stat. 779, codified at 15 U.S.C. § 7244(a)(2)(B)	40
§ 804(a)(2), 116 Stat. 801, codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)	40
Securities Act of 1933, ch. 38, 48 Stat. 74, codified at 15 U.S.C. §§ 77a <i>et seq.</i>	2, 7, 27
15 U.S.C. § 77p (§ 16, 48 Stat. 84)	3
15 U.S.C. § 77p(b)	7

15 U.S.C. § 77q(a) (§ 17(a))	24
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1	6
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, ch. 404, 48 Stat. 881, codified at 15 U.S.C. §§ 78a <i>et seq.</i>	2, 7, 17, 27
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) (§ 10(b))	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78u	6
15 U.S.C. § 78bb (§ 28, 48 Stat. 903)	3
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(a)	28
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1)	7, 21, 24, 49
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(3)	7, 26
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(4)	7, 26
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(5)(B)	7, 24
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(5)(C)	7
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227	<i>passim</i>
§ 2(2), 112 Stat. 3227	7
§ 2(4), 112 Stat. 3227	37
§ 2(5), 112 Stat. 3227	7
D.C. Code:	
§ 31-5605.02(a)(1) (2005)	6
§ 31-5606.05(a)(3)(A) (2005)	6
Florida Securities and Investors Protection Act, ch. 517, §§ 517.011 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Idaho Code Ann.:	
§ 30-14-502(a) (2004)	6
§ 30-14-509(f) (2004)	6
Iowa Code:	
§ 502.502 (2004)	6
§ 502.509(6) (2004)	6

2004 Kan. Sess. Laws ch. 154 (enacted May 17, 2004):	
§ 31(a).....	6
§ 38(f).....	6
2005 Me. Legis. Serv. ch. 65 (H.P. 384, L.D. 509) (West) (to be codified at Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 32, §§ 16502(1), 16509(6))	6
Mo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 409.5-502(a) (2005)	6
§ 409.5-509(f) (2005)	6
Okla. Stat. tit. 71:	
§ 1-502(A) (2005)	6
§ 1-509(F) (2005).....	6
2005 S.C. Acts No. 110 (to be codified at S.C. Code Ann. §§ 35-1-502(a), 35-1-509(f)).....	6
S.D. Codified Laws:	
§ 47-31B-502(a) (2005)	6
§ 47-31B-509(f) (2005).....	6
2005 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 11 (to be codified at Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9, §§ 5502(a), 5509(f)).....	6
V.I. Code Ann. tit. 9:	
§ 652(a) (2005)	6
§ 659(f) (2005).....	6
17 C.F.R.	
Pt. 239	15
Pt. 240:	
§ 240.10b-5 (Rule 10b-5).....	<i>passim</i>
Pt. 274	15

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

Rule 12(b)(6)	16
Rule 19	48
Rule 20	48

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

143 Cong. Rec.:

p. S10475 (Oct. 7, 1997)	31
p. S10476 (Oct. 7, 1997)	31, 34
p. S10477 (Oct. 7, 1997)	32, 37

144 Cong. Rec.:

p. S4802 (May 13, 1998).....	37
p. H6055 (July 21, 1998)	31
p. E1385 (July 22, 1998).....	32
p. E1390 (July 22, 1998).....	32
p. E1424 (July 24, 1998).....	34
p. H10775 (Oct. 13, 1998).....	33
p. H10777 (Oct. 13, 1998).....	34
p. H10779 (Oct. 13, 1998).....	35
p. H10780 (Oct. 13, 1998).....	32
p. H10786 (Oct. 13, 1998).....	32
p. S12445 (Oct. 13, 1998)	35
p. S12906 (Oct. 21, 1998)	35

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 105-803 (1998).....	6, 31, 37
---	-----------

<i>Mutual Fund Trading Abuses: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commercial and Administrative Law of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005)</i>	11, 13, 15, 41
---	----------------

Prepared Testimony of The Honorable Arthur Levitt, Jr., SEC Chairman, and The Honorable Isaac C. Hunt, SEC Commissioner, Before the Subcomm. on Securities of the Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs (October 29, 1997), at http://banking.senate.gov/97_10hrg/102997/witness/sec.htm 39

Private Litigation Under the Federal Securities Laws: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Securities of the Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 103d Cong. (1993) 39

Securities Investor Protection Act of 1991: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Securities of the Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 102d Cong. (1991) 39

Written Testimony of Laura S. Unger, Acting Chair, SEC, Concerning Conflicts of Interest Faced by Brokerage Firms and Their Research Analysts, Before the Subcomm. on Capital Markets, Insurance, & Government Sponsored Enterprises of the House Comm. on Financial Services, 107th Cong. (July 31, 2001), at <http://www.sec.gov/news/testimony/073101tslu.htm>..... 9

OTHER MATERIALS

Jennifer Barrett, “Inexcusable,” MSNBC.com, Nov. 11, 2003, at <http://www.msnbc.com/id/3403565/site/newsweek> 14

Rachel Beck, *Merrill pays \$400,000 to tech-battered investor; Settlement follows SEC warnings and trade group guidelines*, Hamilton Spectator, July 21, 2001, at B2 10

Brief for the SEC as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Partial Affirmance, <i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983) (Nos. 81-680 & 81-1076), 1982 WL 608452.....	40
Rebecca Byrne, <i>Of Bubble Triumvirate, Only Meeker Remains</i> , TheStreet.com (Aug. 20, 2002), at http://www.thestreet.com/_tscs/markets/rebecca/byrne/10038386.html	8
Don M. Chance & Michael L. Hemler, <i>The Performance of Professional Market Timers: Daily Evidence from Executed Strategies</i> , 62 J. Fin. Econ. 377 (2001)	40
Edward M. Cowett, <i>Blue Sky Law</i> (1958)	2
Peter Elkind, <i>The Secrets of Eddie Stern</i> , Fortune, Apr. 19, 2004, at 106	13, 14
Financial Policy Forum, <i>Special Policy Brief 13 – Overview of Mutual Fund Scandal: “A Gauntlet of Fraud”</i> (Dec. 14, 2003; updated May 21, 2004), at http://www.financialpolicy.org/fpfspb13.htm	8, 11
John Hechinger, <i>Heard in New England: Analysts May Hate to Say “Sell,” But a Few Companies Do Hear It</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 8, 1998, at NE2	14-15
http://www.oag.state.ny.us/press/2002/apr/MerrillL.pdf (visited Dec. 16, 2005).....	9
http://www.sec.gov/investor/tools/mfcc/mutual-fund-help.htm (Oct. 17, 2005).....	11
Investment Company Institute, <i>2005 Investment Company Fact Book</i> (2005), at http://www.ici.org/factbook/index.html	8
Investment Company Institute & Securities Industry Ass’n, <i>Equity Ownership in America, 2005</i> (2005), at http://www.sia.com/research/pdf/EquityOwnership05.pdf	8

Richard L. Levine, Yvonne Cristovici & Richard A. Jacobsen, <i>Mutual Fund Market Timing</i> , Fed. Lawyer, Jan. 2005, at 30.....	12, 13
Hsiou-wei Lin & Maureen F. McNichols, <i>Underwriting Relationships, Analysts' Earnings Forecasts and Investment Recommendations</i> , 25 J. Acct. & Econ. 101 (1998)	14
Louis Loss & Joel Seligman, <i>Securities Regulation</i> (3d ed. 1998):	
Vol. 1	2, 3, 4
Vol. 9	4
Roger Lowenstein, <i>Today's Analyst Often Wears Two Hats</i> , Wall St. J., May 2, 1996, at C1	14
Anthony Mason, <i>Merrill Admits to Wrong Kind of Bull</i> , CBSNews.com (Apr. 26, 2002), at http://www.cbsnews.com/stories/2002/04/25/evening_news/main507282.shtml	10
Merrill Lynch, <i>Mutual Funds at Merrill Lynch</i> , at http://askmerrill.ml.com/publish/marketing_centers/products/inv028_MutualFundsatMerrillLynch/ (last visited Dec. 16, 2005).....	11
Barbara Moses, <i>The "Discovery" of Analyst Conflicts on Wall Street</i> , 70 Brook. L. Rev. 89 (2004)	15
Gerald D. Nash, <i>Government and Business: A Case Study of State Regulation of Corporate Securities, 1850-1933</i> , 38 Bus. Hist. Rev. 144 (1964)	2
National Association of Securities Dealers, <i>NASD Fines and Suspends Phua Young, Former Merrill Lynch Research Analyst</i> (May 25, 2004), at http://www.nasd.com/web/idcplg?IdcService=SS_GET_PAGE&ssDocName=NASDW_002827	9

Office of New York State Attorney General Eliot Spitzer:	
<i>Merrill Lynch Reach Unprecedented Agreement to Reform Investment Practices</i> (May 21, 2002), at http://www.oag.state.ny.us/press/2002/may/may21a_02.html	11
<i>Merrill Lynch Stock Rating System Found Biased by Undisclosed Conflicts of Interest</i> (Apr. 8, 2002), at http://www.oag.state.ny.us/press/2002/apr/apr08b_02.html	9, 10
Oral Arg. Tr., <i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , No. 74-124 (Mar. 24, 1975)	23, 27
Richard W. Painter, <i>Responding to a False Alarm: Federal Preemption of State Securities Fraud Causes of Action</i> , 84 Cornell L. Rev. 1 (1998)	31
Michael A. Perino, <i>Fraud and Federalism: Preempting Private State Securities Fraud Causes of Action</i> , 50 Stan. L. Rev. 273 (1998)	31
Conal Walsh, <i>Joe Public takes on giants of Wall Street</i> , The Observer (Apr. 14, 2002), at http://observer.co.uk/business/story/0,,683827,00.html	8
Eric Zitzewitz, <i>Who Cares About Shareholders? Arbitrage-Proofing Mutual Funds</i> , 19 J.L. Econ. & Org. 245 (2003)	14
